

STATE OF MINNESOTA  
IN COURT OF APPEALS

---

Tiffini Flynn Forslund, et al.,  
Appellants,

vs.

State of Minnesota, et al.,  
Respondents.

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF**

---

FISHMAN HAYGOOD, L.L.P  
James R. Swanson (LA #18455)  
Alysson L. Mills (LA #32904)  
Jesse C. Stewart (LA #36282, PHV)  
201 St. Charles Ave., Suite 4600  
New Orleans, Louisiana 70170-4600  
(504) 586-5252

BASSFORD REMELE  
*A Professional Association*  
Lewis A. Remele, Jr. (MN #90724)  
Frederick E. Finch (MN #29191)  
Kate L. Homolka (MN #395229)  
100 South Fifth Street, Suite. 1500  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402-1254  
(612) 333-3000

NEKIMA LEVY-POUNDS (#335101)  
2901 Lyndale Avenue North  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55411  
(612) 210-3731

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants

---

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
State of Minnesota

Alethea M. Huyser (No. 0389270)  
Assistant Solicitor General  
Andrew Tweeten (No. 0395190)  
Jason Marisam (No. 0398187)  
Assistant Attorneys General

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1100  
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2128  
(651) 757-1243 (Voice)  
(651) 282-5832 (Fax)  
alethea.huyser@ag.state.mn.us  
andrew.tweeten@ag.state.mn.us  
jason.marisam@ag.state.mn.us

Attorneys for Defendants/Respondents State  
of Minnesota, Governor Mark Dayton,  
Department of Education, and Commissioner  
Brenda Cassellius

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
LEGAL ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS.....	4
I. BACKGROUND ON MINNESOTA TEACHER TENURE LAWS.....	5
A. History of Teacher Tenure in Minnesota. ....	5
B. The Current Statutory Framework for Tenure in Minnesota. ....	7
C. Public Reports on Student Achievement in Minnesota.....	9
II. ALLEGATIONS IN APPELLANTS’ AMENDED COMPLAINT.....	9
A. Appellants’ Allegations of Harm. ....	9
B. Allegations Against State Defendants.....	10
III. THE DISTRICT COURT DECISION.....	10
SCOPE OF REVIEW .....	12
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. <i>CRUZ-GUZMAN V. STATE</i> IS BINDING PRECEDENT AND WHOLLY DISPOSITIVE OF THIS CASE.....	13
A. Minnesota’s Education Clause Does Not Create a Qualitative Standard.....	14
B. Appellants’ Claims Involve Political Questions and Are Not Justiciable.....	16
1. Under the Minnesota Constitution, education policy is textually committed to legislative discretion. ....	18
2. Analysis and evaluation of education quality inherently involves matters of nonjudicial policymaking.....	19

3.	The courts lack judicially discoverable and manageable standards to resolve Appellants’ education adequacy claims. ....	20
II.	ALTERNATIVELY, APPELLANTS’ CLAIMS FAIL FOR SEVERAL ADDITIONAL AND INDEPENDENT REASONS. ....	22
A.	The District Court Properly Found That Appellants Have Not Established Standing. ....	22
1.	Appellants’ hypothetical injuries are not cognizable grounds to prove standing. ....	23
2.	Appellants fail to sufficiently plead a link between the challenged statutes and their alleged injury. ....	24
3.	The relief sought would not cure Appellants’ asserted injury. ....	26
B.	Appellants Cannot Establish That The Challenged Laws Are Unconstitutional In All Applications And Their Claims Therefore Fail.....	27
C.	Appellants’ Education Clause Claims Fails As a Matter of Law.....	31
1.	Appellants have not pled a viable claim under the Education Clause. ....	31
2.	Appellants’ claims also fail because they did not allege facts showing causation. ....	33
3.	Appellants’ claims also fail under their proposed <i>Skeen</i> standard. ....	34
D.	Appellants’ Equal Protection Claim Fails As a Matter of Law. ....	35
1.	Appellants’ claims do not involve a fundamental right. ....	36
2.	Appellants’ Equal Protection claims also fail because they cannot show disparate impact. ....	37
3.	Teacher tenure laws satisfy rational basis review. ....	38
E.	Certain State Defendants Are Not Proper Parties. ....	40
F.	Appellants’ Request for Declaratory Relief Must Be Denied Because All Interested Persons and Parties Have Not Been Joined.....	41

III. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED THE AMENDED COMPLAINT  
WITHOUT ALLOWING APPELLANTS TO AMEND. .... 42

CONCLUSION ..... 43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>FEDERAL COURT CASES</b>	
<i>Advanced Auto Transport, Inc. v. Pawlenty</i> , 2010 WL 2265159 (D. Minn. June 2, 2010) .....	41
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....	24, 25
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)).....	1, 17, 18, 19
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	23
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999) .....	28
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013) .....	1, 24, 25
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975) .....	41
<i>Gomez v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 676 F.3d 655 (8th Cir. 2012).....	3, 42
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010) .....	28
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1377 (2014) .....	25
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	1, 22, 23, 24, 26
<i>McClesky v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987) .....	38
<i>Minn. Majority v. Mansky</i> , 708 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2013).....	33
<i>Porous Media Corp. v. Pall Corp.</i> , 186 F.3d 1077 (8th Cir. 1999).....	13

<i>Quinones v. City of Evanston</i> , 58 F.3d 275 (7th Cir. 1995).....	3, 40
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973) .....	37
<i>Travis v. Reno</i> , 163 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 1998).....	40
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....	28, 29
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....	24
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004) .....	21
<i>Wash. St. Grange v. Wash. St. Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008) .....	2, 29, 30

#### **STATE COURT CASES**

<i>Alisides v. Brown Inst. Ltd.</i> , 592 N.W.2d 468 (Minn. App. 1999).....	17, 20
<i>Arrowhead Bus Serv., Inc. v. Black &amp; White Duluth Cab Co., Inc.</i> , 32 N.W.2d 590 (Minn. 1948).....	19
<i>Assoc. Schs. of Ind. Dist. No. 63 v. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 83, 142 N.W.2d 325 (Minn. 1913).....	17, 18
<i>Bahr v. Capella University</i> , 788 N.W.2d 76 (Minn. 2010).....	13
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Erickson</i> , 295 N.W. 302 (Minn. 1940).....	18
<i>Benson v. Alverson</i> , No. A11-0811, 2012 WL 171399 (Minn. App. Jan. 23, 2012).....	40
<i>Berland v. Special Sch. Dist. No 1, Minneapolis</i> 314 N.W.2d 909 (Minn. 1981) .....	39
<i>Bodah v. Lakeville Motor Express</i> , 663 N.W.2d 550 (Minn. 2003) .....	12

<i>Clark v. Pawlenty</i> , 755 N.W.2d 293 (Minn. 2008) .....	3, 40
<i>Com’r of Human Services v. Buchmann</i> , 830 N.W.2d 895 (Minn. App. 2013) .....	38
<i>Comm. for Educ. Rights v. Edgar</i> , 672 N.E.2d 1178 (Ill. 1996) .....	22
<i>Cruz-Guzman v. State</i> (—N.W.2d—), 2017 WL 957726 (Minn. App. 2017).....	passim
<i>Curryer v. Merrill</i> , 25 Minn. 1, 7 (Minn. 1878) .....	passim
<i>Elize v. Comm’r of Pub. Safety</i> , 298 N.W.2d 29 (Minn. 1980) .....	13
<i>Farrington v. City of Richfield</i> , 488 N.W.2d 13 (Minn. App. 1992) .....	13
<i>Frisk v. Bd. of Ed. of Duluth</i> , 75 N.W.2d 504 (Minn. 1956) .....	42
<i>Frye v. Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 625, 494 N.W.2d 466 (Minn. 1992) .....	7
<i>Gluba ex rel. Gluba v. Bitzan &amp; Ohren Masonry</i> , 735 N.W.2d 713 (Minn. 2007) .....	37
<i>Hanson v. Woolston</i> , 701 N.W.2d 257 (Minn. App. 2005) .....	23, 24, 26
<i>In re Custody of D.T.R.</i> , 796 N.W.2d 509 (Minn. 2011) .....	13
<i>In re McConaughy</i> , 119 N.W. 408 (Minn. 1909) .....	13, 17, 19
<i>Inter Faculty Org. v. Carlson</i> , 478 N.W.2d 192 (Minn. 1991) .....	41
<i>Irwin v. Goodno</i> , 686 N.W.2d 878 (Minn. App. 2004) .....	12

<i>Kukor v. Grover</i> , 436 N.W.2d 568 (Wis. 1989) .....	34
<i>Mattson v. Flynn</i> , 13 N.W.2d 11 (Minn. 1944) .....	17
<i>McCaughtry v. City of Red Wing</i> , 808 N.W.2d 331 (Minn. 2011) .....	23
<i>McCaughtry v. City of Red Wing</i> , 831 N.W.2d 518 (Minn. 2013) .....	28, 29, 35
<i>McSherry v. City of St. Paul</i> , , 277 N.W. 541 (Minn. 1938) .....	passim
<i>Melby v. Hellie</i> , 80 N.W.2d 849 (Minn. 1957) .....	32
<i>Meriwether Minn. Land &amp; Timber, LLC v. State</i> , 818 N.W.2d 557 (Minn. App. 2012) .....	3, 40
<i>Mark Zellman ex rel MZ v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 2758</i> , , 594 N.W.2d 216 (Minn. App. 1999) .....	37
<i>Odunlade v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 823 N.W.2d 638 (Minn. 2012) .....	3, 37
<i>Olsen v. State</i> , 554 P.2d 139 (Or. 1976) .....	34
<i>Oxman v. Indep. Sch. Dist. of Duluth</i> , 227 N.W. 351 (Minn. 1929) .....	7, 39
<i>Pauley v. Kelly</i> , 255 S.E.2d 859 (W. Va. 1979) .....	34
<i>Riehm v. Comm’r of Public Safety</i> , 745 N.W.2d 869 (Minn. App. 2008) .....	23, 24, 26
<i>Skeen v. State</i> , 505 N.W.2d 299 (Minn. 1993) .....	passim
<i>Smith v. Holm</i> , 19 N.W.2d 914 (Minn. 1945) .....	19



<i>St. James Capitol Corp. v. Pallet Recycling Assoc. of N.A., Inc.</i> , 589 N.W.2d 511 (Minn. App. 1999) .....	3, 42
<i>State ex rel. Klimek v. Otter Tail Cnty.</i> , 283 N.W. 397 (Minn. 1939) .....	32
<i>State ex rel. Sviggum v. Hanson</i> , 732 N.W.2d 312 (Minn. App. 2007) .....	22
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 683 N.W.2d 294 (Minn. 2004) .....	39, 40
<i>State v. Hamm</i> , 423 N.W.2d 379 (Minn. 1988) .....	32
<i>Thiele v. Stitch</i> , 425 N.W.2d 580 (Minn. 1988) .....	21, 23
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Assoc. v. RBP Realty, LLC</i> , 888 N.W.2d 699 (Minn. 2016) .....	42, 43
<i>Unbank Co., LLP v. Merwin Drug Co., Inc.</i> , 677 N.W.2d 105 (Minn. App. 2004) .....	3, 42
<i>Vegara v. State</i> , 209 Cal. Rptr. 3d 532 (Cal. Ct. App. 2016) .....	28
<i>Zutz v. Nelson</i> , 788 N.W.2d 58 (Minn. 2010) .....	13
<b>STATUTORY AUTHORITIES</b>	
Act of June 1, 2016, ch. 189, 2016 Minn. Laws 1, art. 24 .....	9
Act of March 14, 1927, ch. 36, 1927 minn. Laws 42-44 .....	5
2016 Minn. Laws 1 .....	10
Minn. Stat. § 122A.40 .....	passim
Minn. Stat. § 122A.41 .....	passim
Minn. Stat. § 555.11.....	3, 42
Minn. Stat. § 555.13.....	41

Minn. Stat. § 645.27.....	41
Minn. Stat. § 2903 (Mason 1938).....	5
Minn. Stat. § 2935-1 <i>et seq</i> (Mason 1927).....	5
<b>STATE RULES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
Minn. R. Civ. P. 12.02(e) .....	13
Minn. R. Civ. P. 12.08(c) .....	12, 13
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
Minn. Const. art. I, § 2.....	2, 35, 36
Minn. Const. art. IV, § 23.....	41
Minn. Const. art. XIII, § 1 .....	passim

## LEGAL ISSUES

### **I. Does the Education Clause of the Minnesota Constitution, art. XIII, § 1, provide for a particular quality of education?**

The district court held that the plain language of the Education Clause of the Minnesota Constitution does not provide a right to an education of a certain quality.

Authority:

Minn. Const., art. XIII, § 1

*Cruz-Guzman v. State*, —N.W.2d—, 2017 WL 957726 (Minn. App. 2017)

*Skeen v. State*, 505 N.W.2d 299 (Minn. 1993)

### **II. Is Appellants' challenge to state laws governing teacher hiring practices justiciable where the claims require the Court to decide political questions regarding what constitutes an "adequate" education?**

The district court held that Appellants' claims involved political questions that are not justiciable.

Authority:

Minn. Const., art. XIII, § 1

*Curryer v. Merrill*, 25 Minn. 1, 2, 7 (1878)

*Cruz-Guzman v. State*, —N.W.2d—, 2017 WL 957726 (Minn. App. 2017)

*Baker v. Carr*, 369 U.S. 186 (1962)

### **III. Do Appellants lack standing, where their alleged harm is not definite and concrete, is not fairly traceable to the State Defendants or Minn. Stat. §§ 122A.40 and 122A.41, and is not redressable?**
